

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

TRANSOURCE PENNSYLVANIA, LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

GLADYS BROWN DUTRIEUILLE,

Chairman, Pennsylvania Public
Utility Commission,

DAVID W. SWEET,

Vice Chairman, Pennsylvania Public
Utility Commission,

JOHN F. COLEMAN, JR. and

RALPH V. YANORA,

Commissioners, Pennsylvania Public
Utility Commission,

all in their official capacities, and the
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY
COMMISSION,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-cv-01101-JPW
(Judge Jennifer P. Wilson)

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

ARGUMENT 6

I. Transource Has Standing..... 6

II. Issue Preclusion Does Not Bar Transource’s Preemption Claims. 8

 A. Issue Preclusion Does Not Apply To A State Agency Decision
 Finding Its Own Actions Non-Preempted..... 9

 B. Issue Preclusion Is Inapplicable For Additional Reasons..... 16

III. Claim Preclusion Does Not Bar Transource’s Dormant Commerce
 Clause Claim..... 18

IV. Transource Has Pleaded A Preemption Claim. 22

V. Transource Has Pleaded A Dormant Commerce Clause Claim..... 28

 A. The PAPUC’s Order Discriminates Against Interstate
 Commerce. 28

 B. The PAPUC Has Waived Any Argument Concerning
 Transource’s *Pike* Claim. 31

CONCLUSION..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Addiction Specialists, Inc. v. Township of Hampton, 411 F.3d 399 (3d Cir. 2005)6

American Trucking Ass’n v. Whitman, 437 F.3d 313 (3d Cir. 2006)29

Anderson Group, LLC v. City of Saratoga Springs, 805 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2015)6

Appalachian Power Co. v. Public Service Commission of West Virginia, 812 F.2d 898 (4th Cir. 1987).....24

Astoria Federal Savings & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino, 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....9, 11

AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utilities Board, 525 U.S. 366 (1999).....9

Atlantic Coast Demolition & Recycling, Inc. v. Board of Chosen Freeholders of Atlantic County, 48 F.3d 701 (3d Cir. 1995)30

Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Authority, 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....29

Cahnmann v. Sprint Corp., 133 F.3d 484 (7th Cir. 1998).....23

California v. FERC, 495 U.S. 490 (1990)25

Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison, 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....29

City of McKeesport v. Pennsylvania Public Utilities Commission, 442 A.2d 30 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1982)18

City of Philadelphia v. Kenny, 369 A.2d 1343 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1977).....18

City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey, 437 U.S. 617 (1978).....30

Cloverland-Green Spring Dairies, Inc. v. Pennsylvania Milk Marketing Board, 298 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2002)28, 29, 32

Coastal Distribution, LLC v. Town of Babylon, 216 F. App’x 97 (2d Cir. 2007)16, 17

Corbeil v. Cahill, No. 13-cv-1323, 2014 WL 1234488 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 25, 2014)32

Cottrell v. Alcon Laboratories, 874 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2017).....6

Crossroads Cogeneration Corp. v. Orange & Rockland Utilities, Inc., 159 F.3d 129 (3d Cir. 1998)14

Danvers Motor Co. v. Ford Motor Co., 432 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2005).....6

DePolo v. Board of Supervisors Tredyffrin Township, 835 F.3d 381 (3d Cir. 2016)12, 13

Edmundson v. Borough of Kennett Square, 4 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 1993).....9, 10, 11

Entergy Louisiana, Inc. v. Louisiana Public Service Commission, 539 U.S. 39 (2003).....23

Evans v. Board of County Commissioners of County of Boulder, 994 F.2d 755 (10th Cir. 1993)12

Farina v. Nokia Inc., 625 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2010).....23

FEC v. Akins, 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....8

Freehold Cogeneration Associates, L.P. v. Board of Regulatory Commissioners of New Jersey, 44 F.3d 1178 (3d Cir. 1995).....11, 12

Gjellum v. City of Birmingham, 829 F.2d 1056 (11th Cir. 1987).....19

Harper v. Public Service Commission of West Virginia, 416 F. Supp. 2d 456 (S.D. W. Va. 2006)21

Heffner v. Murphy, 745 F.3d 56 (3d Cir. 2014).....29

Iowa Network Services, Inc. v. Qwest Corp., 363 F.3d 683 (8th Cir. 2004)12

Kentucky West Virginia Gas Co. v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 721 F. Supp. 710 (M.D. Pa. Apr. 27, 1989), *aff'd*, 899 F.2d 1217 (3d Cir. 1990) (unpublished table decision).....15, 22

Kentucky West Virginia Gas Co. v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 862 F.2d 69 (3d Cir. 1988)16

<i>Kentucky West Virginia Gas v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission</i> , 837 F.2d 600 (3d Cir. 1988)	15, 16
<i>Keystone Redevelopment Partners, LLC v. Decker</i> , 674 F. Supp. 2d 629 (M.D. Pa. 2009), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 631 F.3d 89 (3d Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management District</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	7
<i>Matson Navigation Co. v. Hawaii Public Utilities Commission</i> , 742 F. Supp. 1468 (D. Haw. 1990).....	21
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission</i> , 767 F.3d 335 (3d Cir. 2014)	13, 15
<i>Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. Mississippi ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988).....	24
<i>In re Municipal Reapportionment of Township of Haverford</i> , 873 A.2d 821 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2005)	18
<i>Nantahala Power & Light Co. v. Thornburg</i> , 476 U.S. 953 (1986).....	24, 28
<i>New England Power Co. v. New Hampshire</i> , 455 U.S. 331 (1982).....	29, 30, 31
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002)	3, 25
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 373 (2015).....	23, 24, 26
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	31, 32
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011)	23
<i>PPL Energyplus, LLC v. Solomon</i> , 766 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Reisinger v. Luzerne County</i> , 712 F. Supp. 2d 332 (M.D. Pa. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 439 F. App'x 190 (3d Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Respond Power, LLC v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission</i> , 250 A.3d 547, 2021 WL 446097 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2021) (unpublished table decision).....	17, 18
<i>Ricketts v. Attorney General United States</i> , 955 F.3d 348 (3d Cir. 2020)	8

South Carolina Public Service Authority v. FERC, 762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014) (per curiam)22, 25, 26, 27

Sammon v. New Jersey Board of Medical Examiners, 66 F.3d 639 (3d Cir. 1995)6, 7

Slater v. Borough of Quarryville, No. 93-cv-4254, 1995 WL 30596 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 26, 1995)19

Society Hill Towers Owners’ Ass’n v. Rendell, 210 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2000)8

Sprint Communications, Inc. v. Jacobs, 571 U.S. 69 (2013).....11

Swineford v. Snyder County, 15 F.3d 1258 (3d Cir. 1994).....10

Toll Brothers, Inc. v. Township of Readington, 555 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2009)7

Town of Springfield v. McCarren, 549 F. Supp. 1134 (D. Vt. 1982), *aff’d*, 722 F.2d 728 (2d Cir. 1983) (unpublished table decision)12

Townes v. Jarvis, 577 F.3d 543 (4th Cir. 2009).....7

United Service Automobile Ass’n v. Muir, 792 F.2d 356 (3d Cir. 1986)18, 21

University of Tennessee v. Elliott, 478 U.S. 788 (1986).....9, 10, 16

Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Public Utility Commission of Maryland, 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....11

Williams v. Pennsylvania, 136 S. Ct. 1899 (2016)11

Wos v. E.M.A. ex rel. Johnson, 568 U.S. 627 (2013)26

STATUTES

2 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 703(a).....17

2 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 70417

66 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 301(b)11

16 U.S.C. § 824(a)24, 26

16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1).....22

16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(f)(1)14

16 U.S.C. § 824d(a)22, 25

16 U.S.C. § 824e(a).....22

28 U.S.C. § 1738.....9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Pa. R. App. P. 1551(a)17

Transmission Planning and Cost Allocation by Transmission Owning
and Operating Public Utilities, 76 Fed. Reg. 49,842 (Aug. 11,
2011)27

Transmission Planning and Cost Allocation by Transmission Owning
and Operating Public Utilities, 77 Fed. Reg. 32,184 (May 31,
2012)22, 26
